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Golden Ridge Project, NE Tasmania

New High-Grade Gold Vein
Discovery at Grenadier Prospect

Highlights

« New quartz-sulphide vein (the “G3 Vein”) discovered at Grenadier, the
third major mineralised vein identified at the prospect to date, part of the
100% owned Golden Ridge project in NE Tasmania

¢ Rock-chip assays confirm that the G3 Vein contains high-grade gold
mineralisation, including:

¢ In-situ sample assaying 1 metre @ 11.6g/t Au from a vein outcrop
located 60m along strike from Trench 16; and

e Float samples assaying 3.5g/t Au and 2.2g/t Au near the vein
exposure in Trench 16

e The new vein may represent a significant increase to potential gold
endowment of the system at Grenadier

¢ A high-grade float sample assaying 17.9g/t Au located 170m south of the
G3 vein may represent a potential fourth vein

e Surface trenching and sampling has confirmed the strike continuity of gold
mineralisation in veins extending across a 150m wide corridor.

e The area between the G1/G2 veins and the newly discovered G3 vein
remains untested, with further trenching planned

o Phase 1 diamond drilling program completed at the Grenadier
Prospect, with seven holes drilled for 874.3m — assays pending

* Drilling at the Double Event Prospect to commence shortly

o For further information or to post questions to management about this
announcement, or any other matter go to the Flynn Gold Investor Hub at:
https://flynngold.com.au/link/Pg2boy

Flynn Gold Limited (ASX: FG1, “Flynn” or “the Company”) is pleased to
advise that it has identified a third gold-mineralised vein, the G3 Vein, in recent
surface trenching and sampling at the Grenadier Prospect within the
Company’s 100%-owned Golden Ridge Project, located in Northeast
Tasmania (Figure 1).
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Managing Director and CEO, Neil Marston commented:

“The discovery of another high-grade gold-bearing quartz-sulphide vein at surface at
Grenadier marks an important milestone in our exploration at Golden Ridge. The G3 vein is
the third major vein to be identified at the prospect. Together with the previously defined G1
and G2 veins, the G3 vein significantly expands the potential scale of the mineralised system.

“To date surface trenching has confirmed the strike continuity of gold mineralisation over at
least 300 metres at Grenadier, with the G1, G2 and G3 veins extending across a corridor
approximately 150 metres wide. In addition, a high-grade float sample grading 17.9g/t Au,
collected 170 metres south of the G3 vein, may represent the surface expression of a potential
fourth vein. The ground between these veins is largely untested and represents a priority target
for follow-up exploration.

“In the current environment of high gold prices, discovering multiple high-grade grade veins at
Grenadier has the potential to significantly increase the gold endowment of both the prospect
and the Golden Ridge Project overall.

“Meanwhile our maiden 7-hole diamond drilling program at Grenadier was successfully
completed this week. Processing of the drill core and sampling is well advanced and we look
forward to reporting the assay results once they are received.”
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The Grenadier Prospect was first identified through soil sampling’, followed by rock chip
sampling campaigns and subsequent trenching programs?. Previous trenching campaigns
excavated 13 trenches and successfully exposed significant gold mineralisation hosted in NE-
trending quartz-sulphide veins mapped over a strike length of 300m (Figure 2).

Previously reported highlights from trenching programs include:

e Trench 3: 1.3m @ 6.6g/t Au including 0.4m @ 17.7g/t Au
e Trench 4: 2.3m @ 4.2g/t Au including 0.4m @ 11.0g/t Au
e Trench 8: 2.0m @ 1.5g9/t Au

e Trench?9: 3.4m @ 1.6g/t Au, including 0.7m @ 6.3g/t Au

e Trench11: 0.6m @ 13.8g/t Au

e Trench12: 1.85m @ 2.6g/t Au, including 1.25m @ 3.8g/t Au
e Trench13: 6.0m @ 0.7g/t Au, including 0.2m @ 12.3 g/t Au

In addition to trenching, preliminary metallurgical testwork on a bulk sample taken from Trench
9 returned an average grade of 10.5g/t Au with 95% gold recovery from conventional cyanide
leach testwork®. The sampled quartz-sulphide vein ranged in true thickness from 350mm to
600mm.

Recent exploration trenching (Trench 16) aimed to investigate a broad gold-in-soil anomaly
located south-east from the main Grenadier trenching area has discovered a new gold-rich
quartz-sulphide vein structure (the G3 Vein). To date, 78m of Trench 16 has been mapped
and sampled, with quartz veins containing arsenopyrite and pyrite (quartz-sulphide veins)
observed (Figure 2).

The G3 vein is the largest vein exposed in Trench 16, measuring 0.55 metres in width, dipping
steeply to the north-west and returned anomalous gold grades of up to 0.4g/t Au.

Follow-up fieldwork identified the G3 vein 60m along strike to the northeast as an outcropping
1 metre wide quartz-sulphide vein that returned an assay of 11.6g/t Au, with duplicate splits
assaying 11.3g/t Au and 13.4g/t Au.

Two large quartz-sulphide float boulders located adjacent to the excavated G3 vein in Trench
16 returned assays of 3.5/t Au and 2.2g/t Au, suggesting that the Trench 16 interval may
represent a low-grade zone in proximity to higher-grade mineralisation.

In addition, a large quartz-sulphide float boulder sampled ~170m south of the G3 vein returned
an assay of 17.9g/t Au (Figure 2). The G1, G2 and G3 veins were each first identified in
trenches positioned where high-grade float samples had been located. Following the same
pattern as previous discoveries, the 17.9g/t Au float sample collected south of the G3 vein,
together with earlier sampling results of up to 16.0g/t Au (Sample 77223)", may therefore
represents a potential fourth quartz-sulphide vein.

1 See FG1 ASX Announcement dated 16 October 2024 for full details.
2 See FG1ASX Announcement dated 13™ January 2025 and 26™ May 2025 for full details.
3 See FG1 ASX Announcement dated 10t June 2025 for full details.
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Figure 2 — Grenadier Prospect Trench Area Plan showing completed drill-holes

High-grade UFF soil anomalies located to the north-east and south-west of the G3 vein
sampling sites indicate that the vein may continue along strike in both directions. The new G3
Vein sits sub-parallel to the G1 and G2 veins, which are located ~150m across strike to the
north-west.

The ground between the G1/G2 veins, the G3 vein and the high-grade float sample remains
largely untested, with work planned to investigate the high-grade soil anomaly in this area.
The broader gold-in-soil anomaly extends a further ~400m to the southeast of the high-grade
float sample, indicating the potential for additional sub-parallel veins across strike (Figure 3).
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In addition to Trench 16, two smaller trenches (Trenches 14 and 15) were excavated in the
main Grenadier area to assess the strike and grade continuity south-west of the G2 Vein
excavated in Trench 9 and to investigate the interaction between mineralisation and igneous
dykes that cross-cut the main granodiorite host rock. Highlights from this trenching include:

e Trench14: 20m @ 1.1g/t Au

Refer to Tables 1, 2 and 3 for full details of rock chip and trench sampling results.
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Figure 3 — Location of current trenching activities. The ongoing trenching program is targeting the 1km
x 1km UFF+ gold-in-soil anomaly to the south-east of the previous trenching area.
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At Grenadier, quartz veins containing arsenopyrite and pyrite mineralisation are observed
exploiting the contacts of dark grey igneous dykes. These dykes dip steeply to the north-west
and strike to the north-east, which is also the dominant orientation of mineralized quartz veins
(G1 and G2 veins) mapped across the trenching area.

These observations suggest that quartz veining and sulphide mineralisation is closely
associated with igneous dykes, with the structural relationship indicating potential continuity
of mineralisation along strike and at depth. Surface trenching at Grenadier has already
confirmed the strike continuity of mineralisation over at least 300m.

Several samples of the igneous dykes have been submitted for petrographic analysis to
understand its relationship to the granodiorite host, with results expected in the coming weeks.

The Phase 1 diamond drilling program at Grenadier was completed earlier this week. The
program was designed to test high-grade gold mineralisation identified in surface trenching.

Seven holes (GNDDOO1 - GNDDO0Q7) have been completed in the program for a total of
874.3m of drilling (see Figure 2 and Table 4).

Logging, sampling and geological modelling is well advanced, with gold and multi-element
assay results pending. An update on the drilling results will be released once all assays have
been received and interpreted.

The Grenadier Prospect represents a greenfields gold discovery made by the Company at
Golden Ridge, with no recorded gold occurrences or mining activity undertaken at the prospect
during the region’s main historical mining period (late 1800’s to early 1900’s).

Exploration undertaken by Flynn at Golden Ridge has identified extensive intrusive-related
type gold mineralisation (IRGS) extending over a 9km-long zone along the southern contact
margin of the Golden Ridge Granodiorite and enclosing metasediments.

The Grenadier Prospect is located on the western margin of the Golden Ridge Granodiorite
intrusion, on the opposite side to Flynn’s most advanced prospect, the Trafalgar Prospect
(Figure 4).

The drill rig will be repositioned to commence a maiden drill program in the coming days at
the Double Event Prospect (Figure 4) to test multiple high-grade gold-bearing quartz-sulphide
veins intersected in a surface trenching program over a 275-metre strike length*.

Follow-up trenching at Grenadier is planned to test for extensions to the G3 vein as well as in
the vicinity of the 17.9g/t Au quartz-sulphide float boulder further to the south.

4 See FG1 ASX Announcement dated 12" August 2025 for full details.
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Figure 4 - Golden Ridge Project — Geology and Prospect Locations.

Approved by the Board of Flynn Gold Limited.

For more information contact:

Neil Marston Nicholas Read

Managing Director & CEO
+61 3 9692 7222
info@flynngold.com.au

Flynn

=) Gold

Media & Investor Relations
+61 (0) 419 929 046
nicholas@readcorporate.com.au
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About Flynn Gold Limited

Flynn Gold is an Australian mineral exploration company with a portfolio of projects in Tasmania and
Western Australia (see Figure 5). The Company has ten 100% owned tenements located in northeast
Tasmania which are highly prospective for gold as well as tin/tungsten.

The Company also has the Henty zinc-lead-silver project on Tasmania’s mineral-rich west coast and
the Firetower gold and battery metals project located in northern Tasmania.

Flynn has also established a portfolio of gold-lithium exploration assets in the Pilbara and Yilgarn
regions of Western Australia.

For further information on the Company and its projects visit: www.flynngold.com.au.
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Table 1 — Grenadier Prospect - Rock Chip Samples

Ag Easting Northing

| o
Sample Description

Type (ppm) (m) (m)

78668 Float | Cré3m coloured felsic dyke + 002 | 003 26 | 473 | 582909 | 5418957
tourmaline

78669 In-situ Dark blue Qtz + FeOx in hornfels 0.01 0.02 3.2 3.2 582371 5418795

78670 In-situ Dark blue Qtz + FeOx in hornfels 0.12 0.24 9.5 11.0 582369 5418840

78671 In-situ Dark blue Qtz + FeOx in hornfels 0.59 13.75 1380 907 582402 5418900

78672 In-sity | 200mm Qtz vein with FeOxin 0.01 0.08 6.7 6.3 | 582406 | 5418862
fractures

78674 Float Qtz Vein in hornfels 0.02 582937 5418949

78783 Float Qtz Vein with minor FeOx 0.01 582607 5418576

78784 Float | D3rkblue Qtz+FeOxin 0.02 582573 | 5418637
granodiorite

78785 Float | to0mm Darkblue Qtz Vein + 17.9 582614 | 5418437
Aspy + Pyr

78786 Float 300mm Qtz Vein + FeOx 2.2 582589 5418609

78789 Float | White and blue Qtz Vein with 0.51 582443 | 5418111
minor FeOx

78790 Float | Whiteand blue Qtz Vein with 0.01 582444 | 5418112
minor FeOx

78791 | Float | \niteand blueQtz Vein with 0.54 |  Multi-element assays 582494 | 5418426
minor FeOx pending

78792 Float 225mm Dark blue Qtz Vn + Aspy 0.44 582610 5418435

78793 Float Qtz Vein + FeOx 0.56 582689 5418495

78794 In-situ diigmm Cream coloured felsic 0.86 582620 | 5418653

78795 Float | S00mm Qtz Vein + FeOx up 3.5 582580 | 5418599
slope from trench 16

78796 In-sity | &3 Vein - 1000mm Qtz Vein + 11.6 582635 | 5418657
Aspy + Pyr, grey dyke in centre

Lab G3 Vein - Split duplicate of
78797 Duplicate | 78796 11.3 582635 5418657
Lab G3 Vein - Split duplicate of

78798 Duplicate | 78796 134 582635 5418657

81018 In-situ Trench 1 - Qtz Vein + Pyr 12.2 1.05 465 16.4 582355 5418576

81019 In-situ Trench 1 - Qtz Vein + Aspy + Pyr 2.0 0.98 261 45.6 582355 5418576

81908 Float 500mm Qtz Vein + Pyr + FeOx 0.05 . 582586 5418601

¥ - - Multi-element assays

81909 Float | Q2+ Feldspar Veinlets wit 0.03 pending 582565 | 5418649

minor Aspy + Pyr (Trench 16)
Abbreviations:
- Qtz Quartz
- Pyr Pyrite

- Aspy Arsenopyrite
- FeOx Iron Oxide

F|ynn Page 9 of 18 | ABN 82 644 122216 | ASX: FG1
I i

Suite 2, Level 11, 385 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000
GOId info@flynngold.com.au | www.flynngold.com.au




Table 2 — Grenadier Prospect — Significant Trench Channel Samples

Trench

ID

Au
(g/t)

Interval

(m)

Comments

Gren_13 7.8 8.8 1.0 0.5 | Green dyke and small gtz veinlets
Gren_14* 4.0 6.0 2.0 1.1 | Thin blue Qtz veinlets

Gren_16 20.3 20.5 0.2 1.1 2 x Qtz veins

Gren_16 75 75.6 0.55 0.4 | 400mm Qtz vein (G3 vein)

*composited grade: Significant intervals (>0.3 g/t Au), max internal dilution = 3m (<0.3 g/t Au).

Table 3 — Grenadier Prospect — Trench Channel Samples (All Assays)

Sample | From To Interval Au Ag As Pb Easting  Northing
No* (m) (m)  (m) (g/t) (g/t) ppm ppm (m) (m)

Gren_12 80683* 0 1 1 0.04 0.04 13.8 23.7 | 582468 | 5418695 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 80684 * 1 2 1 0.04 0.03 40.7 30.9 | 582468 | 5418696 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 80685* 2 2.5 05| 0.07)| 004 56 49.8 | 582467 | 5418696 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 80686* 2.5 3.15 0.65 | 0.14 0.11 273 55.1 | 582467 | 5418697 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 80687* 3.15 4.4 1.25 3.8 0.59 49.1 4.6 | 582467 | 5418698 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 | 80688D* 3.15 4.4 1.25 3.0 0.44 57.2 4.2 | 582467 | 5418698 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 | 80689* 4.4 5 0.6 | 0.31| 0.06 139 45.6 | 582466 | 5418699 Prev. Rel.
Gren_12 80869 8 9 1 0.10 0.0 22.6 44.0 | 582464 | 5418702
Gren_12 80870 9 9.5 0.5 | 0.10 0.0 27.1 34.3 | 582464 | 5418703
Gren_12 80871 9.5 10 0.5 | 0.10 0.0 16.5 26.9 | 582464 | 5418703
Gren_13 80872 0.85 0.95 0.1 0.26 0.1 12.4 15.2 | 582466 | 5418677
Gren_13 80873 7.7 7.8 0.1 0.10 0.1 7.9 42.6 | 582460 | 5418680
Gren_13 80874 7.8 8.75 0.95 0.48 0.1 19.5 72.6 | 582460 | 5418680
Gren_13 80875 8.75 9.1 0.35 0.06 0.2 39.1 83.3 | 582459 | 5418681
Gren_13 80876 9.1 9.2 0.1 0.05 0.1 42.0 80.2 | 582459 | 5418681
Gren_13 80877 9.2 9.7 0.5 0.07 0.1 29.7 89.4 | 582459 | 5418681
Gren_13 80692* 12 12.2 0.2 12.3 2.8 83.5 50.7 | 582457 | 5418682 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80693* 12.2 13 0.8 0.3 0.1 43.5 66.0 | 582456 | 5418683 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80694 * 13 14.2 1.2 0.14 0.1 38.2 70.0 | 582455 | 5418683 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80695* 14.2 14.3 0.1 4.5 0.7 | 117.5 41.9 | 582455 | 5418683 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 | 80696D* 14.2 14.3 0.1 6.6 1.2 59.6 32.3 | 582455 | 5418683 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80697* 14.3 15 0.7 0.6 0.2 50.7 38.6 | 582454 | 5418684 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80698* 15 16 1 0.22 0.1 42.9 28.1 | 582454 | 5418684 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80699* 16 16.4 0.4 0.10 0.1 44.0 42.4 | 582453 | 5418684 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80700* 16.4 17 0.6 | 0.16 0.1 36.0 37.2 | 582453 | 5418685 Prev. Rel.
Gren_13 80701* 17 18 1 0.36 0.0 42.6 51.0 | 582452 | 5418685 Prev. Rel.
Gren_14 80878 3| 3.45 0.45 | 0.19 0.1 31.6 44.8 | 582459 | 5418690
Gren_14 80879 3.45 4 0.55 | 0.18 0.1 22.8 53.8 | 582459 | 5418690
Gren_14 80880 4 5 1 1.1 1.3 11.7 21.7 | 582460 | 5418690
Gren_14 80881D 4 5 1 0.81 1.0 14.2 32.3 | 582460 | 5418690 Field dup.
Gren_14 80882 5 5.5 0.5 0.35 0.2 25.4 59.0 | 582461 | 5418689
Gren_14 80883 5.5 6 0.5 2.0 0.6 45.7 | 101.5 | 582461 | 5418689
Gren_14 80884 6 6.9 0.9 0.17 0.0 23.5 75.5 | 582462 | 5418689
Gren_14 80885 6.9 7.5 0.6 0.06 0.0 38.7 74.9 | 582463 | 5418689
Gren_14 80886 12 12.6 0.6 0.04 0.0 18.2 88.9 | 582468 | 5418689
Gren_14 80887 12.6 13.6 1 0.03 0.2 18.7 | 109.5 | 582469 | 5418688
Gren_14 80888 13.6 14 0.4 0.04 0.1 32.0 | 415.0 | 582469 | 5418688
Gren_14 80889 14 15 1 0.04 0.1 17.3 | 161.5 | 582470 | 5418688
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Channel Sample | From To Interval Au Ag As Pb Easting  Northing
ID No* (m) (m)  (m) (g/t) (g/t) ppm  ppm (m) (m)
Gren_15 N/A 1 9 9 No samples - no significant structures | 582465 | 5418673
Gren_16 81910 7 8 1| 0.01 582558 | 5418670
Gren_16 81911 8 8.7 0.7 0.01 582558 | 5418669
Gren_16 81912 8.7 8.8 0.1 | 0.01 582558 | 5418669
Gren_16 81913 8.8 9 0.2 0.01 582558 | 5418669
Gren_16 81914 9 10 1 0.02 582558 | 5418668
Gren_16 81915 10 11 1 0.02 582558 | 5418667
Gren_16 81916 11 12 1 0.01 582559 | 5418666
Gren_16 81917 12 13 1 0.02 582559 | 5418665
Gren_16 81918 13 14 1 0.01 582559 | 5418664
Gren_16 81919 14 15 1 0.02 582560 | 5418663
Gren_16 81920 15 16 1 0.02 582560 | 5418662
Gren_16 81921 16 17 1 0.02 582560 | 5418661
Gren_16 81922 17 | 17.15 0.15 0.01 582560 | 5418661
Gren_16 81923 17.15 18 0.85 | 0.03 582561 | 5418660
Gren_16 81924 18 19 1| 0.01 582561 | 5418660
Gren_16 81925 19 20 1| 0.01 582561 | 5418659
Gren_16 81926 20 20.3 03| 0.01 582561 | 5418658
Gren_16 81927 20.3 20.5 0.2 1.1 582561 | 5418658
Gren_16 81928D 20.3 20.5 0.2 0.4 582561 | 5418658 Field dup.
Gren_16 81929D 20.3 20.5 0.2 | 0.05 582561 | 5418658 Field dup.
Gren_16 81930D 20.3 20.5 0.2 1.7 582561 | 5418658 Field dup.

Gren_16 81931 20.5 21 0.5 | 0.03 582561 | 5418657
Gren_16 81932 21 22 1 0.02 582562 | 5418657
Gren_16 81933 22 23 1 0.01 582562 | 5418656
Gren_16 81934 23 24 1 0.02 Multi-element 582562 | 5418655
Gren_16 81935 24 25 1 0.02 Assays Pending 582563 | 5418654
Gren_16 81936 25 26 1 0.01 582563 | 5418653
Gren_16 81937 26 27 1 0.04 582563 | 5418652
Gren_16 81938 27 28 1 0.03 582564 | 5418651
Gren_16 81939 28 29 1 0.06 582564 | 5418650
Gren_16 81940 29 30 1 0.13 582564 | 5418649
Gren_16 81941 30 31 1| 0.06 582565 | 5418648
Gren_16 81942 31 32 1 0.01 582565 | 5418647
Gren_16 81943 32 33 1| 0.02 582565 | 5418646
Gren_16 81944 33 | 33.85 0.85 | 0.05 582566 | 5418645
Gren_16 81945 33.85 | 34.45 0.6 | 0.02 582566 | 5418645
Gren_16 81946 34.45 34.6 0.15 | 0.03 582566 | 5418644
Gren_16 81947D 34.45 34.6 0.15 0.01 582566 | 5418644 Field dup.
Gren_16 81948 34.6 35 0.4 | 0.01 582566 | 5418644
Gren_16 81949 35 36 1| 0.01 582566 | 5418643
Gren_16 81950 36 37 1 0.01 582567 | 5418643
Gren_16 81951 37 38 1 0.05 582567 | 5418642
Gren_16 81952 38 39 1 0.02 582567 | 5418641
Gren_16 81953 39 40 1 0.01 582568 | 5418640
Gren_16 81954 40 41 1 0.01 582568 | 5418639
Gren_16 81956 73 74 1 0.01 582582 | 5418609
Gren_16 81957 74 75 1 0.20 582582 | 5418608
Gren_16 81958 75 | 75.55 0.55 0.4 582583 | 5418607
Gren_16 81959 75.55 76.1 0.55 0.22 582583 | 5418607
Gren_16 81960D 75.55 76.1 0.55 0.11 582583 | 5418607 Field dup.

# - 'D' denotes field duplicate
* - Previously Released - See FG1 ASX Announcement dated 26 May 2025
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Table 4 — Grenadier Prospect — Diamond Drill Hole Information

Drill hole Easting Northing Azimuth Dip
ID GDA 94 GDA 94 (True) (Deg)

GNDDO001 582488 5418658 531 340 50 242.0

